IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ASHLEY W. BENNETT

Appellant,

vs.

No. 82495

STATE OF NEVADA

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Dismissal of Petition for Determination of Factual Innocence Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

Neil A. Kaplan Out of State Counsel ID: 66431 Katherine E. Pepin Out of State Counsel ID: 66432 CLYDE SNOW & SESSIONS, PC 201 South Main Street, Suite 2200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 (801) 322-2516

Jennifer Springer Nevada Bar No. 013767 ROCKY MOUNTAIN INNOCENCE CENTER 358 South 700 East, B235 Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 (801) 355-1888

D. Loren Washburn Nevada Bar No. 014297 ARMSTRONG TEASDALE 3770 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 (702) 678-5070 Steven B. Wolfson CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY Nevada Bar No. 001565 Alexander G. Chen CHIEF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY Nevada Bar No. 010539 200 Lewis Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 (702) 671-2500

Electronically Filed Jun 15 2021 03:24 p.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown

Clerk of Supreme Court

Aaron D. Ford NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL Nevada Bar No. 007704 100 North Carson Street Carson City, Nevada 89701 (775) 685-1265

Attorneys for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	.1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	.1
ROUTING STATEMENT	.2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	.2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	.7
A. The Murder of Joseph Williams	.7
B. The Initial Police Investigation	.7
C. Pamela Neal	.9
D. Mr. Gantt1	0
E. Mr. Bennett's Arrest and Second Interrogation1	1
F. Preliminary Hearing1	2
G. Trial and Direct Appeal1	5
H. Post Trial2	20
I. Post-Conviction Investigation	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2	24
ARGUMENT2	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PETITION WITHOUT ALLOWING MR. BENNETT TO PRESENT HIS NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE AT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING THE STATE'S BELATED ARGUMENTS REGARDING RECANTATION AND IMPEACHMENT	40
CONCLUSION4	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Berry v. State,	
131 Nev. 957, 363 P.3d 1148 (2015)	
Callier v. Warden, Nevada Women's Correctional Center,	
111 Nev. 976, 901 P.2d 619 (1995)	
Farris v. State,	
890 So.2d 188 (Ala. Crim. App. 2002)	
Hargrove v. State,	
100 Nev. 498, 686 P.2d 222 (1984)	
Hennie v. State,	
968 P.2d 761 (Nev. 1998)	
King v. State,	
596 P.2d 501 (Nev. 1979)	
Magallanes v. South Salt Lake City,	
353 P.3d 621 (Utah Ct. App. 2015)	
Mavrick v. State,	
210 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. 1965)	
O'Neill v. State,	
238 P.3d 843 (Nev. 2008)	
State v. Crockett,	
84 Nev. 516, 444 P.2d 896 (1968)	
U.S. v. Barsoum,	
2013 WL 424434 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2013)	
Wickham v. Galetka,	
61 P.3d (Utah 2002)	

Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.960	8, 10, 30–33, 39
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 34.970	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	7

Rules

6
